



KALANI & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

REVIEW REPORT

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of un-audited financial results of **PALSOFT INFOSYSTEMS LIMITED** for the period ended 30th September 2014, except for disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoter & Promoter group shareholding' which have been traced from disclosures made by the management and have not been reviewed by us. Management is responsible for preparation and presentation of this statement in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards and clause 41 of the Listing Agreement. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of un-audited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **KALANI & COMPANY**,
Chartered Accountants,
FRN-000722C




[Deepak Khandelwal]
Partner
M.No. 409520

'Shankar Ratan Chambers', S-23A, Mangal Marg, Bapu Nagar, Jaipur-302015

☎: 2709001-2-3 ☎: 0141-2703507

e-mail: jaipureast@kalanico.com, visit us at: www.kalanico.com

PALSOFT INFOSYSTEMS LIMITED

Regd. Office: D-469, Road No. 9A, V.K.I. Area, Jaipur - 302 013

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER / HALF YEAR ENDED 30.09.2014

(Rs. in Lacs)

S.No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
		30.09.2014	30.06.2014	30.09.2013	30.09.2014	30.09.2013	31.03.2014
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1(a)	Net Sales/ Income from Operations	-	-	6.25	-	13.05	32.65
(b)	Other Operating Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Income	-	-	6.25	-	13.05	32.65
2	Expenditure						
a)	Increase/Decrease in stock in trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
b)	Consumption of Raw Material	-	-	-	-	-	-
c)	Purchase of Traded Goods	-	-	-	-	-	-
d)	Employee Cost	7.57	6.85	6.63	14.42	12.69	27.79
e)	Depreciation	0.04	0.04	0.03	0.08	0.06	0.14
f)	Other Expenditure	3.86	1.10	1.26	4.96	2.16	4.27
	Total Expenditure	11.47	7.99	7.92	19.46	14.91	32.20
3	Profit (+)/Loss (-) from operations before Other Income, Interest & Exceptional Items (1-2)	(11.47)	(7.99)	(1.67)	(19.46)	(1.86)	0.45
4	Other Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	Profit (+)/Loss (-) from operations before Interest & Exceptional Items (3+4)	(11.47)	(7.99)	(1.67)	(19.46)	(1.86)	0.45
6	Finance Cost	0.04	0.05	0.03	0.09	0.08	0.15
7	Profit (+)/Loss (-) from operations after Finance cost but before Exceptional Items (5-6)	(11.51)	(8.04)	(1.70)	(19.55)	(1.94)	0.30
8	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Profit (+)/Loss (-) from ordinary Activities before Tax (7-8)	(11.51)	(8.04)	(1.70)	(19.55)	(1.94)	0.30
10	Tax Expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-
11	Profit (+)/Loss (-) from ordinary Activities After Tax (9-10)	(11.51)	(8.04)	(1.70)	(19.55)	(1.94)	0.30
12	Extra-ordinary Items (Net of Tax expenses)	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit (+)/Loss (-) (11-12)	(11.51)	(8.04)	(1.70)	(19.55)	(1.94)	0.30
14	Paid-up equity share capital Value Rs. 10/- each)	300.31	300.31	300.31	300.31	300.31	300.31
15	Reserves excluding reserves (as per Balance-sheet of previous accounting year)						(359.65)

S.No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
		30.09.2014	30.06.2014	30.09.2013	30.09.2014	30.09.2013	31.03.2014
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
16	Earning per Share (Not Annualised)						
a)	Basic & Diluted EPS before Extra-ordinary Items	(0.38)	(0.27)	(0.06)	(0.65)	(0.06)	0.01
b)	Basic & Diluted EPS after Extra-ordinary items	(0.38)	(0.27)	(0.06)	(0.65)	(0.06)	0.01
17	Public Shareholding						
	Number of shares	1,283,166	1,283,166	1,288,220	1,283,166	1,288,220	1,286,397
	% age of shareholding	42.73%	42.73%	42.90%	42.73%	42.90%	42.84%
18	Promoters and promoter group shareholding						
a)	Pledged/Encumbered						
	- No. of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
b)	Non-Encumbered						
	- No. of shares	1,719,934	1,719,934	1,714,880	1,719,934	1,714,880	1,716,703
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	57.27%	57.27%	57.10%	57.27%	57.10%	57.16%

Notes:

1	The above results were reviewed by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on 13 th November, 2014. The Statutory Auditors have carried out the limited review in terms of Clause 41 of Listing agreement.
2	The financial results have been prepared following the same accounting policies and practices as those followed in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2014.
3	The Company operates into single business segment, namely software business. Therefore, the information pursuant to AS - 17 is not applicable
4	The figures for the previous period/year have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary to make them comparable with the current period's figures.
5	Status of of Investors' Complaints [in nos.] during the quarter, pursuant to Clause 41 of the listing agreement, were: Opening [0], Received [0], Disposed [0], Pending [0].



Unaudited Statements of assets and liabilities as per clause 41 (I)(ea) of the listing agreement

(Rs. in Lacs)

PARTICULARS	AS AT 30.09.2014	AS AT 31.03.2014
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Shareholders' funds		
(a) Share capital	300.31	300.31
(b) Reserves and surplus	(361.89)	(359.65)
(c) Money Received against share Warrants	-	-
Sub-total Shareholders' funds	(61.58)	(59.34)
Share application money pending allotment	-	-
Non-current liabilities		
(a) Long Term Borrowing	-	-
(b) Deferred tax Liabilities (Net)	-	-
(c) Other Long term liabilities	-	-
(d) Long-term provisions	-	-
Sub-total Non-current liabilities	-	-
Current liabilities		
(a) Short-term borrowings	-	-
(b) Trade payables	-	-
(c) Other current liabilities	107.78	105.82
(d) Short-term provisions	-	-
Sub-total Current liabilities	107.78	105.82
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	46.19	46.48
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets		
(i) Tangible assets	0.79	0.99
(ii) Intangible Assets	-	-
(iii) Capital Work-In-Progress	-	-
(iv) Intangible Assets under development	-	-
(b) Non-Current Investments	0.89	0.89
(c) Deferred tax assets (net)	-	-
(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	-	-
(d) Long-term loans and advances	1.19	1.19
(e) Other non-current assets	-	-
Sub-total Non-current assets	2.87	3.07
Current assets		
(a) Current investments	-	-
(b) Inventories	-	-
(c) Trade receivables	-	0.34
(d) Cash and Cash equivalents	0.69	0.64
(e) Short-term loans and advances	37.64	37.43
(f) Other current assets	5.00	5.00
Sub-total Current assets	43.32	43.41
TOTAL - ASSETS	46.19	46.48

(For Palsoft Infosystems Limited)

In terms of our review report of even date



(Signature)
(Anubha Gupta)
Whole-time Director
DIN: 02914072



For Kalani & Company
Chartered Accountants

(Signature)
[Deepak Khandelwal]
Partner
M.No. 409520